Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments

The Company has foreign currency forward contracts aimed at protecting against exposure to

exchange rate fluctuations for inventory purchases. These forward foreign exchange contracts are not

designated as accounting cash-flow hedges and are entered into for periods identical to those in which

the Company has foreign currency exposure of the underlying transactions. The term of the forward

contracts is typically up to six months.

As of December 31, 2022, the Company has forward transactions to purchase USD 1.5 million for

approximately ILS 5.3 million.

As of December 31, 2023, the Company has forward transactions to purchase USD 6 million for

approximately ILS 22.5 million, and forward transactions to purchase EUR 1.5 million for

approximately ILS 6 million.

  Max Stock Ltd.
Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statements

43

NOTE 16: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

G. Sensitivity tests for a change in market factors

Sensitivity test for change in

USD exchange rate

 Profit (loss) from the change

10% increase

in exchange

rate

10% decrease

in exchange

rate

 ILS 000’s

Impact of the changes in years:

As of December 31, 2023 643 (643)

As of December 31, 2022 (977) 977

Sensitivity test for

change in interest rates
 Profit (loss) from the change

10% increase

in interest rate

10% decrease

in interest rate

 ILS 000’s

Impact of the changes in years:

As of December 31, 2023 244 (244)

As of December 31, 2022 170 (170)

  Max Stock Ltd.
Notes on the Consolidated Financial Statements

44

NOTE 17: EMPLOYEE BENEFIT LIABILITIES

Employee benefits consist of short-term benefits and post-employment benefits.

Post-employment benefits

According to Israeli labor laws and the Severance Pay Law, the Group is required to pay severance pay to an

employee upon dismissal or retirement or to make current contributions to defined contribution plans pursuant to

Section 14 to the Severance Pay Law, as specified below. The Group's liability is accounted for as a post-